Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

BRANDON C. OSBORN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0024 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant the application of Brandon C. Osborn to enter a basic training course for peace officer certification.  
Procedure


Osborn filed his petition on January 5, 2005, appealing the decision of the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) to deny him entry into a basic training course.  We convened a hearing on Osborn’s petition on April 25, 2005.  Osborn presented his case.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Our reporter filed the transcript on May 5, 2005.  The parties filed no written argument.  
Findings of Fact

1. On August 18, 2001, Osborn was married to Mary Osborn.  They had two children, then 3 years old and 1 year old.  
2. On that date, Mary Osborn became angry and began destroying property in the home, including expensive electronic equipment, furniture and appliances.  The couple’s small children were nearby, and Osborn was concerned that his wife would hurt herself or them.  
3. To protect his children and his property, Osborn restrained Mary Osborn by grabbing the back of her neck, pushing her to the floor, and keeping her there until she calmed down.  When Osborn released her, she called 911.  Osborn described how he restrained Mary Osborn to the responding officers.  They arrested him.  His wife and mother-in-law bonded him out.  
4. Osborn was charged with third degree assault under § 16-27 of the Hannibal, Missouri, municipal code in the municipal division of the Marion County Circuit Court.  Lacking private counsel and a public defender, Osborn pled guilty.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Osborn on one year of unsupervised probation.  City of Hannibal v. Osborne [sic], No. 018841
 (“the municipal case”).
5. The elements of the municipal ordinance to which Osborne pled guilty are identical to the elements of § 565.070.1, RSMo 2000.
6. By application dated October 14, 2004, Osborn applied for admission to a basic training course for peace officers.  On that application, he revealed the guilty plea in the municipal case.  Based on that guilty plea, the Director denied Osborn’s application by notice dated December 17, 2004.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Osborn’s petition.  Our decision is limited to whether the Director has cause to deny Osborn’s application; we do not exercise the Director’s discretion to grant the application, grant it subject to probation, or deny it.  Section 590.100.3.
  
I.  The Charge

Because Osborn filed the petition, the Director's answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  Section 590.100.1 provides:
The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.
The answer cites the cause at § 590.080.1(2), which allows denial if Osborn:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  
The Director argues that Osborn committed third degree assault as defined at § 565.070.1, RSMo 2000:  


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if: 

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or 

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or 

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or 

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or 

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]
Osborn has the burden of proving that he did not commit that offense because he seeks to change the status quo by entering basic training.  Tate v. Department of Soc. Servs., 18 S.W.3d 3, 8 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).
II.  The Evidence

Osborn alleges that he used no more physical force than necessary to protect his children and his property.  The Director does not dispute that allegation and presented no evidence to the contrary.  At hearing, the Director argued that:
[U]nder Missouri law, defense of property is never justification for an assault.
(Tr. at 33.)  The Director offered no authority for that proposition, and this state’s statutes and case law are to the contrary. 
[Section] 563.041 . . . allows a person to use physical force upon another to protect against the commission or attempted commission of a crime against his property.

State v. Hankins, 721 S.W.2d 218, 219 (Mo. App., S.D. 1986).  Whether defense of persons or property is a defense to a charge of assault is an issue of fact.  State v. Cook, 428 S.W.2d 728, 731 (Mo. 1968).
Section 563.031.1, RSMo 2000, provides:

A person may . . . use physical force upon another person when and to the extent he reasonably believes such force to be necessary to defend . . . a third person from what he reasonably believes to be the use or imminent use of unlawful force by such other person[.]
Section 563.041.1, RSMo 2000, provides:  
A person may . . . use physical force upon another person when and to the extent that he reasonably believes it necessary to prevent what he reasonably believes to be the commission or attempted commission by such person of stealing, property damage or tampering in any degree.

Subsection 3 of both statutes provides:  

The justification afforded by this section extends to the use of physical restraint as protective force provided that the actor takes all reasonable measures to terminate the restraint as soon as it is reasonable to do so.

Osborn’s undisputed evidence shows that his conduct fell within those provisions.  

Section 563.026, RSMo 2000, provides that conduct within those statutes is not a criminal offense, even if it is otherwise within a criminal statute:


1.  Unless inconsistent with other provisions of this chapter defining justifiable use of physical force, or with some other provision of law, conduct which would otherwise constitute any crime other than a class A felony or murder is justifiable and not criminal when it is necessary as an emergency measure to avoid an imminent public or private injury which is about to occur by reason of a situation occasioned or developed through no fault of the actor, and which is of such gravity that, according to ordinary standards of intelligence and morality, the desirability of avoiding the injury outweighs the desirability of avoiding the injury sought to be prevented by the statute defining the crime charged. 


2.  The necessity and justifiability of conduct under subsection 1 may not rest upon considerations pertaining only to the morality and advisability of the statute, either in its general application or with respect to its application to a particular class of cases arising thereunder.  Whenever evidence relating to the defense of justification under this section is offered, the court shall rule as a matter of law whether the claimed facts and circumstances would, if established, constitute a justification. 


3.  The defense of justification under this section is an affirmative defense. 
(Emphasis added.)  
The Director counters that Osborn’s guilty plea in the municipal case alone proves that he is subject to discipline for committing the offense.  A guilty plea is an admission against interest, which the defendant may explain away.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  Osborn’s explanation is unrefuted; the Director does not dispute Osborn’s testimony and offered no witness of his own.
At the hearing, the Director argued that the plea precluded Osborn from denying his guilt.  The Director cited In re Caranchini, 956 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. banc 1997), in which the doctrine of collateral estoppel precluded a licensee from denying facts already adjudicated in a final judgment.  Id. at 912-13.
  However, Osborne pled guilty in municipal court to violation of a city ordinance, and he received a suspended imposition of sentence.  A suspended imposition of sentence is not a “final judgment,” State v. Palm, 158 S.W.3d 861 (Mo. App., E.D. 2005).  This is true for a suspended imposition of sentence in municipal court as well.  State ex rel. Streeter v. Mauer, 985 S.W.2d 954, 957 (Mo. App., W.D. 1999).  Without finality, there is no “judgment on the merits” necessary for collateral estoppel.  Miller v. Pool & Canfield, Inc., 800 S.W.2d 120, 125 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).
III.  Regulation 11 CSR 13-75.090
The Director cites his Regulation 11 CSR 13-75.090, which states:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
(Emphasis added.)
  The Court of Appeals has held that Regulation 11 CSR 13-75.090 constitutes substantive authority to discipline a peace officer license because it is the Director’s interpretation of § 590.080.  Missouri Dep’t of Public Safety v. Dameron, No. WD64373 (Mo. App. W.D. May 10, 2005).  The holding in Dameron does not apply here.  Osborn has never pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense because he has never been charged with a criminal offense.  His guilty plea was to a violation of a municipal ordinance.  A municipal ordinance violation is not a criminal offense.  Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 95 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring).
  Therefore, 11 CSR 13-75.090 does not apply.
Summary

We grant Osborn’s application to enter a basic training course.

SO ORDERED on August 16, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�The order is not dated. 


	�Statutory references are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The same result attended in the more recent Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App. E.D., 2004).  


	�The Director’s denial letter, but not his answer, argues that Osborn is subject to discipline under 


§ 590.080.1(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 13-75.090(2)(A).  That provision is merely a definition.  It neither requires nor forbids any conduct and cannot be violated.  





	�In other cases we have discussed whether the Director had statutory authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75.13.090, and concluded that he did not.  See, e.g., Director of Public Safety v. Curtin, No. 05-0294 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n July 21, 2005).  We do not reach that issue in this case because of our conclusion that violating a municipal ordinance does not fall within the intendment of § 590.080.2(2).
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